
The mission of the D.C. Emergency Management Agency
(DCEMA) is to administer a comprehensive community-based
emergency management program in partnership with residents,
businesses, and visitors to the District of Columbia. The goal is
to save lives, protect property, and safeguard the environment.
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Operating Budget $14,649,467 $5,029,848 $5,494,933 9.2
FTEs 38 39 39 0.0

Standard 3-9.3): Increase by 90 percent the
major disaster/emergency responses that
achieve 90 percent compliance with response
plans.

■ The entity shall implement a strategy to elim-
inate hazards or mitigate the effects of hazards
that cannot be eliminated (EMAP Standard
3-4.1): Identify and prioritize by cost reduc-
tion measures 18 potential hazards that
adversely threaten or impact the District of
Columbia.

■ A disaster/emergency management program
shall include the development of plans
(EMAP Standard 3-6.1): Update and revise
31 Emergency Operations Plans.

■ The entity shall develop, coordinate, and
implement operational procedures to support
the program (EMAP Standard 3-9.1): Ensure
90 percent of community clusters are ready
and prepared for disasters or other emergen-

DCEMA executes its mission in coordination
with Federal, District, regional, and private-sec-
tor entities. 

DCEMA's goals and program/activity struc-
ture reflect the Emergency Management
Accreditation Program's (EMAP) assessment
standards.  EMAP is a set of criteria designed to
increase the effectiveness of an emergency man-
agement program by evaluating organization,
resources, plans, and capabilities against defined
standards.  EMAP standards are based on
National Fire Protection Association (NFPA)
1600 - Standard for Disaster/Emergency
Management and Business Continuity
Programs. 
DCEMA plans to fulfill its mission by achieving
the following strategic result goals linked to
EMAP standards: 
■ Standard operating procedures shall be estab-

lished and implemented for response to cred-
ible hazards identified for the entity  (EMAP
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Funding by Source
Tables BN0-1 and 2 show the sources of funding and FTEs by fund type for the D.C. Emergency
Management Agency.

Table BN0-1
FY 2006 Proposed Operating Budget, by Revenue Type
(dollars in thousands)

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent

Appropriated Fund FY 2003 FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2005 Change

Local Fund 3,210 5,459 3,253 3,621 369 11.3

Total for General Fund 3,210 5,459 3,253 3,621 369 11.3

Federal Payments 2,934 494 0 0 0 0.0

Federal Grant Fund 8,577 7,378 1,777 1,874 97 5.4

Total for Federal Resources 11,511 7,872 1,777 1,874 97 5.4

Intra-district Funds 506 1,319 0 0 0 0.0

Total for Intra-District Funds 506 1,319 0 0 0 0.0

Gross Funds 15,227 14,649 5,030 5,495 465 9.2

cies. The state of readiness and preparedness
will be determined annually by established
standards for the presence and awareness of
disaster plans, awareness and preparedness by
households, training of trainers, exercises, and
leadership teams in place.

■ The entity shall develop and maintain a reli-
able capability to alert official and emergency
response personnel (EMAP Standard 3-8.2):
Implement new technology that enables
DCEMA to be the regional hub for the real-
time communication and sharing of data
with all key regional partners.

■ The objective of training shall be to create
awareness and enhance the skills required to
develop, implement, maintain, and execute the
program (EMAP Standard 3-11.2): Ensure
that 90 percent of targeted Cabinet leaders,
directors, and senior aides are actively involved
in and in regular attendance at Mayor's
Emergency Preparedness Council meetings
and multi-discipline tabletop exercises.

■ Personnel shall be trained in the entity's inci-
dent management system, including aware-
ness of the operating systems of federal, state
and local governments, first responder and
volunteer organizations (EMAP Standard 3-
11.4): Train 500 District agency employees
and community volunteers to serve as emer-
gency first responders.

■ The entity shall develop financial and admin-
istrative procedures to support the program
before, during, and after an emergency or dis-
aster (EMAP Standard 3-14): Implement
new and expanded responsibilities to ensure
greater efficiencies and maintain institutional
knowledge and expertise.
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Expenditure by Comptroller Source Group
Table BN0-3 shows the FY 2006 proposed budget for the agency at the Comptroller Source Group level
(Object Class level). 

Table BN0-3
FY 2006 Proposed Operating Budget, by Comptroller Source Group
(dollars in thousands)

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent

Comptroller Source Group FY 2003 FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2005 Change

11 Regular Pay - Cont Full Time 1,969 2,102 2,262 2,293 31 1.4

12 Regular Pay - Other 7 116 0 0 0 0.0

13 Additional Gross Pay 95 89 57 57 0 0.0

14 Fringe Benefits - Curr Personnel 331 389 329 392 63 19.0

15 Overtime Pay 466 306 232 302 70 30.2

Subtotal Personal Services (PS) 2,867 3,001 2,880 3,044 164 5.7

20 Supplies and Materials 243 40 107 43 -64 -59.7

30 Energy, Comm. and Bldg Rentals 339 67 71 59 -11 -16.2

31 Telephone, Telegraph, Telegram, Etc 605 605 520 520 0 -0.1

32 Rentals - Land and Structures 39 34 0 0 0 0.0

33 Janitorial Services 39 41 42 42 0 0.0

34 Security Services 121 72 72 89 17 23.2

35 Occupancy Fixed Costs 0 0 66 90 25 37.4

40 Other Services and Charges 4,225 7,818 498 954 456 91.6

41 Contractual Services - Other 394 2,657 733 620 -113 -15.4

50 Subsidies and Transfers 3,157 172 0 0 0 0.0

70 Equipment & Equipment Rental 3,198 143 41 33 -7 -18.4

Subtotal Nonpersonal Services (NPS) 12,360 11,649 2,149 2,451 301 14.0

Total Proposed Operating Budget 15,227 14,649 5,030 5,495 465 9.2

Table BN0-2
FY 2006 Full-Time Equivalent Employment Levels

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent

Appropriated Fund FY 2003 FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2005 Change

General Fund

Local Fund 37 13 26 26 0 0.0

Total for General Fund 37 13 26 26 0 0.0

Federal Resources

Federal Grant Fund 0 25 13 13 0 0.0

Total for Federal Resources 0 25 13 13 0 0.0

Total Proposed FTEs 37 38 39 39 0 0.0
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GGrroossss  FFuunnddss
The proposed budget is $5,494,933, represent-
ing an increase of $465,085, or 9.2 percent, over
the FY 2005 approved budget of $5,029,848.
There are 39.0 FTEs for the agency, no change
from the FY 2005 approved level.

GGeenneerraall  FFuunndd
Local Funds. The proposed budget is
$3,621,311, an increase of $368,512, or 11.3
percent, over the FY 2005 approved budget of
$3,252,799.  There are 26 FTEs supported by
Local funds.  The number of FTEs is unchanged
from the FY 2005 approved level.

Figure BN0-1
D.C. Emergency Management Agency

Expenditure by Program
The District of Columbia Emergency Management Agency has the following program structure.
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Changes from the FY 2005 approved budget are:
■ An increase of $308,000 for Information

Technology maintenance. This amount
includes $137,000 for Seat Management,
$90,000 for text/voice notification system
software maintenance, $45,000 for
audio/visual repair, $30,000 for the crisis
information management system, and
$6,000 for other systems maintenance.

■ An increase of $45,645 in other services and
charges.

■ A net increase of $29,465 in projected fixed
costs. This amount includes increases of
$24,538 in occupancy costs and $16,738 in
security services, offset by decreases of
$11,497 in energy costs and $314 in tele-
phone charges.

■ A net decrease of $14,598 in personnel ser-
vices costs.

NOTE: D.C. Emergency Management Agency will be relocating to the
new Unified Communication Center (UCC) in FY 2006. The Non-
Departmental Fund (DO0) includes $755,000 for costs associated with
relocating the agency. These funds will be transferred to the agency as
needed.

FFeeddeerraall  FFuunnddss
Federal Grants. The proposed budget is
$1,873,623, an increase of $96,574 or 5.4 per-
cent, over the FY 2005 approved budget of
$1,777,049.  There are 13 FTEs supported by
Federal funds. The number of FTEs is
unchanged from the FY 2005 approved level.

Changes from the FY 2005 approved budget are:
■ An increase of $76,414 for the Federal

Emergency Management Agency (FEMA)
Emergency Management Performance
Grant.

■ An increase of $20,160 for the FEMA Map
Modernization Management Support
Program and Pre-Disaster Mitigation
Planning grants.

PPrrooggrraammss
DCEMA is committed to the following 
programs:

PPrreeppaarreeddnneessss  aanndd  PPrrootteeccttiioonn
FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066

Budget $2,689,696 $2,775,129

FTEs 22.0 19.0

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Preparedness and Protection program pri-
marily supports the Citywide Strategic Priority
area of Making Government Work.  In partnership
with the residents, businesses, and visitors to the
District of Columbia, the program administers a
comprehensive community-based emergency
management program aimed at a collaborative
effort to save lives, protect property, and safe-
guard the environment. 

This program has nine activities:
■ Planning - provides planning, training, and

education to individuals and organizations in
the District of Columbia and surrounding
jurisdictions aimed at saving lives, protecting
property and safeguarding the environment.

■ Operations and Procedures - develops, coor-
dinates, and implements operational plans
and procedures that are fundamental to effec-
tive disaster response and recovery.

■ Hazard Mitigation - targets resources and
prior mitigation activities to lessen the effects
of disasters on citizens, communities, busi-
nesses, and industries.

■ Training - assesses, develops, and implements
a training/educational program for public/
private officials and emergency response 
personnel.

■ Exercises - conducts scheduled exercises,
designed for the assessment and evaluation of
emergency plans and capabilities that are crit-
ical to the District's emergency management
program.

■ Logistics and Facilities - identifies, locates,
acquires, distributes, and accounts for ser-
vices, resources, materials, and facilities that
are required to support emergency manage-
ment activities.
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■ Crisis Communications, Public Education,
and Information Dissemination - educates
the general public on the nature of hazards
and protective measures, and provides an
awareness of the responsibilities of govern-
ment and individuals during an emergency.

■ Hazard Identification and Risk Assessment -
identifies hazards and assesses risks to people
and public/private property.

■ Day-to-Day Communication and Warning -
establishes, uses, maintains, augments, and
provides backup for communications devices
required in day-to-day emergency and
response operations; disseminates to govern-
ment officials and the public timely forecasts
of all hazards requiring emergency response
actions.

PPrrooggrraamm  BBuuddggeett  SSuummmmaarryy
The proposed Preparedness and Protection pro-
gram gross funds budget is $2,775,129, an
increase of $85,433, or 3.2 percent over the FY
2005 approved budget of $2,689,696.   This
change includes a Local funds increase of
$111,435, and a Federal funds decrease of
$26,002. These changes are reflected as a net
increase of $85,433 in the Planning activity.  The
gross budget supports 19 FTEs, a decrease of 3
FTEs from the FY 2005 approved level.

Key Result Measures
Program 1: Preparedness and Protection
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Building Safer

Neighborhoods; Making Government Work
Manager(s): Chris Voss, Andrew Jackson
Supervisor(s): Barbara Childs-Pair

Measure 1.1:  Percentage of District Response Plan
(DRP) update functions completed annually

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077

Target 100 100 100 100

Actual 100 - - -

Measure 1.2:  Percentage of "EMAP Maintenance
Matrix" requirements that are satisfied annually

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077

Target 100 100 100 100

Actual 100 - - -

Measure 1.3:  Percentage of Risk Assessment/ SOP/Plan
inventory that is reviewed and updated annually

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077

Target 100 100 100 100

Actual 100 - - -

Measure 1.4:  Percentage of "all-hazards mitigation"
community events participated in or conducted annually

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077

Target 100 100 100 100

Actual 160 - - -

Measure 1.5:  Percentage of targeted community out-
reach activities completed annually 

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077

Target 100 100 100 100

Actual 280 - - -

Measure 1.6:  Percentage of centralized emergency
preparedness training functions completed annually

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077

Target 100 100 100 100

Actual 100 - - -

Measure 1.7:  Percentage of necessary full-scale exer-
cises completed annually

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077

Target 100 100 100 100

Actual 300 - - -

Measure 1.8:  Percentage of necessary tabletop exer-
cises completed annually

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077

Target 100 100 100 100

Actual 175 - - -

Measure 1.9:  Percentage of emergency preparedness
facilities reviewed and/or updated annually

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077

Target 100 100 100 100

Actual 100 - - -



This program has three activities:  
■ Incident Command and Disaster Mitigation

- provides coordinated critical and essential
services during and immediately after emer-
gencies and disasters within the District of
Columbia and surrounding jurisdictions. The
goals of these services are to protect health and
property, to expedite the return to a state of
normalcy, and to guard against the effects of
future disasters.

■ Special Events - provides planning, opera-
tions and logistics coordination and informa-
tion to event organizers and the public. This
allows events to be successfully conducted in
a safe environment.

■ Relocations and Special Projects - provides
short-term alternate housing and other essen-
tial personal needs to displaced residents.

PPrrooggrraamm  BBuuddggeett  SSuummmmaarryy
The proposed Incident and Event Management
program gross funds budget is $1,710,621 an
increase of $42,187, or 2.5 percent over the FY
2005 approved budget of $1,668,434.  This
change includes a Local funds decrease of
$80,388 and a Federal funds increase of
$122,575. These changes are reflected as a net
increase of $42,187 in the Incident Command
and Disaster Mitigation activity. The gross bud-
get supports 20 FTEs, an increase of 3 FTEs over
the FY 2005 approved level. 

Key Result Measures
Program 2: Incident and Event Management
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Building Safer

Neighborhoods; Making Government Work
Manager(s): Andrew Jackson
Supervisor(s): Barbara Childs-Pair

Measure 2.1:  Percentage of street closure applications
processed within 15 business days

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077

Target 95 95 95 95

Actual 100 - - -
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Measure 1.10:  Percentage of community cluster plans
that are reviewed and updated 

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077

Target 100 100 100 100

Actual 100 - - -

Measure 1.11  Percentage of key asset and critical
infrastructure that are updated for hazard potential
annually

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077

Target 100 100 100 100

Actual 100 - - -

Measure 1.12  Percentage of weekly tiered and multi-
form tests of the internal notification system completed
annually, with reports on agencies' compliance submit-
ted to the EPC co-chairs quarterly

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077

Target 100 100 100 100

Actual 100 - - -

Measure 1.13  Percentage of weekly unannounced
tests of the emergency alert system completed annual-
ly

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077

Target 100 100 100 100

Actual 100 - - -

IInncciiddeenntt  aanndd  EEvveenntt  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt
FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066

Budget $1,668,434 $1,710,621

FTEs 17.0 20.0

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Incident and Event Management program
primarily supports the Citywide Strategic
Priority area of Making Government Work. The
program provides coordinated critical and essen-
tial services during and immediately after emer-
gencies, disasters, special events, and demonstra-
tions.  The primary goals are expediting the
return to a state of normality and guarding
against the effects of future incidents. 



Measure 3.1:  Percent variance of estimate to actual
expenditure (over/under)

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077

Target 5 5 5 5

Actual N/A - - -

Measure 3.2:  Cost of Risk
FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077

Target N/A N/A N/A N/A

Actual N/A - - -
Note: This measure replaces "Percent reduction of employee lost work-
day injury cases." Agencies established baselines for Cost of Risk in
cooperation with the Office of Risk Management during FY 2004.  The
final baseline figures and FY 2005 targets will be published in the FY 2006
Operating Budget and Financial Plan, due to be submitted to Council in
late March 2005.   Cost of Risk is a comprehensive measure of a wide
range of risks confronting each agency, including but not limited to safe-
ty issues, financial risks, and potential litigation

Measure 3.3:  Percent of the Mayor's Customer Service
Standards Met

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077

Target N/A 63 63 63

Actual N/A - - -

Measure 3.4:  Percent of Key Result Measures
Achieved

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077

Target 70 70 70 70

Actual 100 - - -

FFoorr  mmoorree  ddeettaaiilleedd  iinnffoorrmmaattiioonn  rreeggaarrddiinngg  tthhee
pprrooppoosseedd  ffuunnddiinngg  ffoorr  tthhee  aaccttiivviittiieess  wwiitthhiinn  tthhiiss
pprrooggrraamm  pplleeaassee  sseeee  sscchheedduullee  3300--PPBBBB  iinn  tthhee
FFYY  22000066  OOppeerraattiinngg  AAppppeennddiicceess  vvoolluummee..

Measure 2.2:  Percentage of tenants displaced by the
District Government that are housed in a safe environ-
ment within 24 hours

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077

Target 95 95 95 95

Actual N/A - - -
Note: There were no events that resulted in the District Government dis-
placing tenants during FY 2004 so the measure is excluded.

AAggeennccyy  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt  
FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066

Budget $671,718 $1,009,183

FTEs 0.0 0.0

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Agency Management program primarily
supports the Citywide Strategic Priority area of
Making Government Work.  The purpose of the
Agency Management program is to provide
operational support to the agency so that it has
the necessary tools to achieve operational and
programmatic results. This program is standard
for all Performance-based Budgeting agencies.
More information about the Agency
Management Program can be found in the
Strategic Budgeting chapter.

PPrrooggrraamm  BBuuddggeett  SSuummmmaarryy
The proposed Agency Management program
gross funds budget is $1,009,183, an increase of
$337,465, or 50.2 percent over the FY 2005
approved budget of $671,718.  This change is
entirely in Local funds and is reflected as increas-
es of $308,000 in the Information Technology
activity and $29,779 in the Property
Management activity, offset by a decrease of
$314 in the Communications activity.  The gross
budget supports no FTEs. The number of FTEs
is unchanged from the FY 2005 approved level.

Key Result Measures
Program 3: Agency Management
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Making

Government Work
Manager(s): Barbara Childs-Pair 
Supervisor(s): Barbara Childs-Pair 
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